## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

The Electronic Application Of Kentucky Power	)	
Company For Approval Of Affiliate Agreements	)	Case No. 2021-00421
Related To The Mitchell Generating Station	)	

## **Kentucky Power Company's Notice of Filing of Witness List**

Kentucky Power Company gives notice pursuant to the Commission's Order of March 17, 2022 that the following witnesses will be available to testify regarding the Company's Amended Application and modified proposed Ownership Agreement submitted as Exhibit STH-S1 to the Amended Application:

Stephan T. Haynes: Mr. Haynes will testify regarding the topics addressed in his Supplemental Testimony filed March 15, 2022, including additional information about the unit interest swap alternative to the Fair Market Value backstop structure in the Mitchell Plant Ownership Agreement, which the Company introduced in the Rebuttal Testimony of Stephan T. Haynes in this case (the "Unit Interest Swap"). Mr. Haynes also will testify regarding the modified Mitchell Plant Ownership Agreement that reflects the Unit Interest Swap backstop alternative. Mr. Haynes also will be available to address the purported ambiguities identified in the Attorney General's and Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc.'s Joint Response to Amended Application filed herein on March 23, 2022.

**Timothy C. Kerns**: Mr. Kerns will testify regarding the topics addressed in his Supplemental Testimony filed March 15, 2022, including the Company's ability to carry out operationally the Unit Interest Swap.

## Respectfully submitted,

Mark R. Overstreet

Katie M. Glass

STITES & HARBISON PLLC

421 West Main Street

P. O. Box 634

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634

Telephone: (502) 223-3477

moverstreet@stites.com

kglass@stites.com

John C. Crespo (pro hac vice)

Christen M. Blend (pro hac vice)

Hector H. Garcia-Santana (pro hac vice)

American Electric Power Service Corporation

1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Telephone: (614) 716-3727 (Crespo)

jccrespo@aep.com

cmblend@aep.com

hgarcia1@aep.com

**Counsel for Kentucky Power Company**